sub-saharan africa   215
III. Armed conflict and peace processes in Central Africa
ian davis
Four of the nine Central African states were involved in armed conflicts
in 2021: Cameroon, the Central African Republic (CAR), Chad and the
Democratic Republic of the Congo (DRC). Central Africa contains some of
the world’s severest and most protracted crises. Despite most of the region’s
countries being resource rich, these natural resources have often been a

itia groups and the Gbaya community (the country’s largest ethnic group).
The newly formed CPC escalated attempts to obstruct the 27 December
election and attempted a military coup in January 2021.19 At the request
of the CAR government, Russia and Rwanda deployed additional forces to
support MINUSCA and government forces.20 The temporary deployment
of 300 Russian military instructors complemented existing Russian private
military contractors, who had been present in CAR since at least 2018,
16 Several Russian PMCs have reportedly been conducting activities in CAR, including the Wagner
Group, Sewa Security Services and Patriot. See Arnold T. D., ‘The geoeconomic dimensions of Russian
private military and security companies’, Military Review, Nov.–Dec. 2019; and Office of the UN High
Commissioner for Human Rights (OHCHR), ‘CAR: Experts alarmed by government’s use of “Russian
trainers”, close contacts with UN peacekeepers’, Press release, 31 Mar. 2021.
17 On developments in 2020 see SIPRI Yearbook 2021, pp. 211–14.
18 UN OCHA (note 1), p. 194.
19 United Nations, Security Council, ‘Central African Republic’, Report of the Secretary-General,
S/2021/146, 16 Feb. 2021, pp. 1–2; and ‘Central African Republic: One year later, Central Africans still
remember the failed coup of January 13, 2021’, Radio Ndeke Luka, 14 Jan. 2022.
20 ‘Rwanda bolsters force in CAR as rebels “held back”’, BBC News, 21 Dec. 2020.
Table 7.7. Estimated conflict-related fatalities in the Central African Republic,
2013–21

the European Union Military Training Mission in Central African Republic
(EUTM RCA) also suspended its training activities due to the growing
influence of the Russian PMCs.27
The political context and implementation of the Political Agreement
Although only 35 per cent of the 1.85 million registered voters took part in
the December 2020 presidential and legislative elections—due to insecurity,
21 Schreck, C., ‘What are Russian military contractors doing in the Central African Republic?’,
RadioFreeEurope/RadioLiberty, 1 Aug. 2018; ‘Russia sends 300 military instructors to Central African
Republic’, BBC News, 22 Dec. 2020; and Bax, P., ‘Russia’s influence in the Central African Republic’,
International Crisis Group, 3 Dec. 2021. On the role of the Wagner Group in Africa see Olivier, M.,
‘Russia/Africa: Wagner, an investigation into Putin’s mercenaries’, Africa Report, 28 July 2021.
22 UNHCR, ‘Central African Republic: UN report calls for urgent end to mounting human rights
abuses and violations’, Press release, 4 Aug. 2021; and Surprenant, A., ‘Central African troops and
Russian mercenaries accused of abuses in anti-rebel offensive’, New Humanitarian, 29 Apr. 2021.
23 United Nations, Security Council, ‘Central African Republic’, Report of the Secretary-General,
S/2021/571, 16 June 2021, pp. 5–6; United Nations, Security Council, ‘Central African Republic’, Report
of the Secretary-General, S/2021/867, 12 Oct 2021, pp. 4–5; and Munshi, N., ‘Central African Republic
troops beat back rebels with Russian help’, Irish Times, 26 Jan. 2021.
24 ‘Powerful armed group in Central African Republic vows to leave rebel coalition’, France 24,
6 Apr. 2022.
25 Olivier, M., ‘Russia/Africa: Wagner, an investigation into Putin’s mercenaries’, Africa Report,

on 20 December 2021 the UN Security Council extended the mission’s
mandate to 20 December 2022, with an authorized personnel strength of
approximately 16 000. A transition plan for the mission’s drawdown and
eventual exit continues to be discussed.46
While most of the DRC’s 26 provinces were stable in 2021, several of the
eastern provinces (particularly Ituri and North Kivu) faced continued
instability from external and Congolese armed groups engaged in
multiple armed conflicts with the government, as well as a resurgence of
intercommunal violence. The high levels of violence in the eastern DRC
recorded in 2020 continued into 2021, reflected in the estimated conflict-
related fatalities for these two years being the highest recorded in the
2013–21 period (see table 7.8). Serious and widespread human rights and
international humanitarian law violations continued to take place in the
eastern DRC, including conflict-related sexual violence and grave violations
43 For detailed analysis of the armed conflict see United Nations, Security Council, Final report of
the Group of Experts on the Democratic Republic of the Congo, S/2020/482, 2 June 2020.
44 The UN Organization Mission in the DRC (MONUC) was deployed in 1999 and succeeded by
MONUSCO in 2010.
45 For details of the armed groups see United Nations, S/2020/482 (note 43), pp. 5–12; and Vogel C.
et al., The Landscape of Armed Groups in Eastern Congo: Missed Opportunities, Protracted Insecurity and

two provinces continued to deteriorate as a result of ongoing armed group
activity, causing further population displacement.50
Some of the most violent clashes in North Kivu were between government
forces and the Allied Democratic Forces, an Islamist armed group that
originated in Uganda. In Ituri, the Cooperative for the Development of
Congo, a loose association of ethnic Lendu militias, carried out attacks
against civilians. Attacks on civilians and government forces by armed groups
in other provinces included, in South Kivu, local Mai-Mai armed groups
and external armed groups such as the Burundian Resistance for Law in
Burundi (RED-Tabara); and in Katanga, attacks by the secessionist group
Bakata-Katanga and other militias.51 A new Demobilization, Disarmament,
Community Recovery and Stabilization programme introduced by the
government during the second half of 2021 has the potential to meet armed
group grievances if implemented successfully.52
47 United Nations, Security Council, ‘United Nations Organization Stabilization Mission in the
Democratic Republic of the Congo’, Report of the Secretary-General, S/2021/987, 1 Dec. 2021, pp. 5–6;
Amnesty International (AI), Amnesty International Report 2021/22: The State of the World’s Human
Rights (AI: London, 2022), pp. 145–49; and United Nations, General Assembly and Security Council,
‘Children and armed conflict’, Report of the Secretary-General, A/75/873-S/2021/437, 6 May 2021,
pp. 8–10.
48 Integrated Food Security Phase Classification, ‘Democratic Republic of Congo: Integrated Food
Security Phase Classification snapshot: March 2021’, 30 Mar. 2021; and UN OCHA (note 1), p. 201.
49 United Nations, Security Council, ‘United Nations Organization Stabilization Mission in the
Democratic Republic of the Congo’, Report of the Secretary-General, S/2021/587, 21 June 2021, p. 2.
50 Human Rights Watch, ‘DR Congo: Massacres persist despite martial law’, 15 Sep. 2021; and United
Nations, ‘Human rights abuses intensifying in eastern DR Congo—UNHCR’, UN News, 10 Sep. 2021.
51 United Nations, Security Council, ‘United Nations Organization Stabilization Mission in the
Democratic Republic of the Congo’, Report of the Secretary-General, S/2021/807, 17 Sep. 2021, pp. 3–4;
and United Nations, S/2021/987 (note 47), pp. 3–4.
52 Kivu Security Tracker, ‘Does the new disarmament and demobilization program stand a chance
of success?’, 10 Sep. 2021.